Net loss per share, basic and diluted(2) $ (7.57) $ (1.37) $ (1.48) $ (2.02) $ (1.92)

December 31,
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable
securities $ 109,543 $ 124,728 $ 164,440 $ 79,958 $ 28,112
Total assets 125,027 130,716 171,287 81,875 30,155
Long-term liabilities 120,066 100,756 101,210 4,331 7,829

(1) The company merged with Predix on August 16, 2006. Current year includes a charge of $123.5 million for
acquired in-process research and development related to the merger.

(2) All share and per share information has been retroactively restated to reflect a 1.5 to 1 reverse stock split on
August 16, 2006.

(3) The following adjusts the company�s statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002
for the restatement as described in Note 3 of the Consolidated Financial Statements (in thousands except per
share data).

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 97

50

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2003 2002

As
Previously

As
Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Revenues:
Product development
revenue $ 9,534 $ � $ 9,534 $ 8,716 $ � $ 8,716
Royalty revenue 2,398 � 2,398 1,560 � 1,560
License fee revenue 1,593 � 1,593 1,993 � 1,993

Total revenues 13,525 � 13,525 12,269 � 12,269
Operating expenses: � �
Research and development 28,024 2,797 30,821 29,084 (179) 28,905
General and administrative 6,584 2,128 8,712 6,001 (355) 5,646

Total operating expenses 34,608 4,925 39,533 35,085 (534) 34,551
Operating loss (21,083) (4,925) (26,008) (22,816) 534 (22,282)
Other income, net 368 � 368 719 � 719
Income taxes 80 � 80 94 � 94

Net loss $ (20,795) $ (4,925) $ (25,720) $ (22,191) $ 534 $ (21,657)

Weighted average shares:
Basic and diluted(1) 12,704 � 12,704 11,252 � 11,252

Net loss per share, basic and
diluted(1) $ (1.64) $ (0.38) $ (2.02) $ (1.97) $ 0.05 $ (1.92)

(1) All share and per share information has been retroactively restated to reflect a 1.5 to 1 reverse stock split on
August 16, 2006.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

The information contained in this section has been derived from our consolidated financial statements and should be
read together with our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Annual Report on
Form 10-K. This Annual Report on Form 10-K contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of
Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities and Exchange act of 1934,

[…]

Product development revenue $ 1,082,867 $ 731,191 $ 569,378 $ 525,966
Royalty revenue 457,778 462,718 362,449 320,285
License fee revenue 161,597 161,597 413,802 790,914

Total revenues 1,702,242 1,355,506 1,345,629 1,637,165
Operating expenses:
Royalty expense 43,795 28,233 31,778 959,296
Research and development 3,865,001 3,135,417 7,881,361 11,373,221
Acquired in-process research and
development � � 123,500,000 �
General and administrative 2,422,528 1,777,927 3,146,316 4,910,549
Restructuring costs 289,633 61,472 282,133 �

Total operating expenses 6,620,957 5,003,049 134,841,588 17,243,066

Operating loss (4,918,715) (3,647,543) (133,495,959) (15,605,901)
Other income (expense), net 435,210 535,297 436,958 (987,232)
Income taxes 43,816 43,818 31,551 26,128

Net loss $ (4,527,321) $ (3,156,064) $ (133,090,552) $ (16,619,261)

Weighted average shares:
Basic and diluted 15,523,207 15,523,207 22,193,441 29,917,696

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.29) $ (0.20) $ (6.00) $ (0.56)

70

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

March 31, 2005 June 30, 2005
As

Previously
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Product development
revenue $ 1,475,819 $ � $ 1,475,819 $ 314,026 $ � $ 314,026
Royalty revenue 444,289 � 444,289 578,321 � 578,321
License fee revenue 165,896 � 165,896 165,896 � 165,896

Total revenues 2,086,004 � 2,086,004 1,058,243 � 1,058,243
Operating expenses:
Royalty expense 19,646 � 19,646 26,335 � 26,335
Research and
development 5,339,318 (1,899,382) 3,439,936 5,449,209 277,271 5,726,480
General and
administrative 2,917,892 (1,152,796) 1,765,096 2,732,417 152,665 2,885,082
Restructuring costs � � � � � �

Total operating
expenses 8,276,856 (3,052,178) 5,224,678 8,207,961 429,936 8,637,897

Operating loss (6,190,852) 3,052,178 (3,138,674) (7,149,718) (429,936) (7,579,654)
Other income
(expense), net (64,703) � (64,703) 53,634 � 53,634
Income taxes � � � � � �

Net loss $ (6,255,555) $ 3,052,178 $ (3,203,377) $ (7,096,084) $ (429,936) $ (7,526,020)

Weighted average
shares: � �
Basic and diluted 15,484,451 � 15,484,451 15,504,798 � 15,504,798

Net loss per share,
basic and diluted $ (0.40) $ 0.19 $ (0.21) $ (0.46) $ (0.03) $ (0.49)

September 30, 2005 December 31, 2005
As

Previously
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Product development
revenue $ 1,297,720 $ � $ 1,297,720 $ 1,107,965 $ � $ 1,107,965
Royalty revenue 798,484 � 798,484 512,290 � 512,290

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 137

License fee revenue 165,894 � 165,894 163,061 � 163,061

Total revenues 2,262,098 � 2,262,098 1,783,316 � 1,783,316
Operating expenses:
Royalty expense 32,463 � 32,463 19,645 � 19,645
Research and
development 5,416,276 (134,052) 5,282,224 3,942,921 (97,640) 3,845,281
General and
administrative 2,667,056 (116,032) 2,551,024 2,456,864 (71,934) 2,384,930
Restructuring costs � � � 971,828 � 971,828

Total operating
expenses 8,115,795 (250,084) 7,865,711 7,391,258 (169,574) 7,221,684

Operating loss (5,853,697) 250,084 (5,603,613) (5,607,942) 169,574 (5,438,368)
Other income, net 193,940 � 193,940 350,471 � 350,471
Income taxes � � � 41,991 � 41,991

Net loss $ (5,659,757) $ 250,084 $ (5,409,673) $ (5,299,462) $ 169,574 $ (5,129,888)

Weighted average
shares:
Basic and diluted 15,515,383 � 15,515,383 15,516,736 � 15,516,736

Net loss per share,
basic and diluted $ (0.36) $ 0.01 $ (0.35) $ (0.34) $ 0.01 $ (0.33)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our principal sources of liquidity consist of cash, cash equivalents and available-for-sale marketable securities of
$109.5 million at December 31, 2006 as compared to $124.7 million at December 31, 2005. The decrease in cash,
cash equivalents and available-for-sale marketable securities was primarily attributed to

71

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

funding of ongoing operations and a net cash payment of $7.1 million to former Predix shareholders in connection

[…]

The incremental impact on the consolidated statements of operations from recognizing stock-based compensation
expense, including $0.9 million of related payroll tax withholding expense, through December 31, 2005 is as follows:

Fiscal Year Expense (Credit)

Year ended December 31, 1996 $ 57,182
Year ended December 31, 1997 280,609
Year ended December 31, 1998 614,966
Year ended December 31, 1999 435,269
Year ended December 31, 2000 1,091,267
Year ended December 31, 2001 2,262,350
Year ended December 31, 2002 (534,245)
Year ended December 31, 2003 4,925,406

Sub-total 9,132,804
Year ended December 31, 2004 2,239,964
Year ended December 31, 2005 (3,041,900)

Total $ 8,330,868

F-20

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustments upon the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statements of operations for the years 2005 and 2004:

Year ended December 31,
2005 2004

As Previously As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Product development
revenue $ 4,195,530 $ � $ 4,195,530 $ 7,594,280 $ � $ 7,594,280
Royalty revenue 2,333,384 � 2,333,384 626,685 � 626,685
License fee revenue 660,747 � 660,747 4,037,636 � 4,037,636

Total revenues 7,189,661 � 7,189,661 12,258,601 � 12,258,601
Operating expenses:
Royalty expense 98,089 � 98,089 31,000 � 31,000
Research and
development 20,147,724 (1,853,803) 18,293,921 21,873,991 1,308,489 23,182,480
General and
administrative 10,774,229 (1,188,097) 9,586,132 10,464,377 931,475 11,395,852
Restructuring costs 971,828 � 971,828 � � �

Total operating
expenses 31,991,870 (3,041,900) 28,949,970 32,369,368 2,239,964 34,609,332

Operating loss (24,802,209) 3,041,900 (21,760,309) (20,110,767) (2,239,964) (22,350,731)
Interest income 4,146,532 � 4,146,532 1,958,152 � 1,958,152
Interest expense (3,613,190) � (3,613,190) (2,128,738) � (2,128,738)

Loss before
provision for income
taxes (24,268,867) 3,041,900 (21,226,967) (20,281,353) (2,239,964) (22,521,317)
Provision for income
taxes 41,991 � 41,991 99,905 � 99,905

Net loss $ (24,310,858) $ 3,041,900 $ (21,268,958) $ (20,381,258) $ (2,239,964) $ (22,621,222)

Weighted average
shares:
Basic and diluted 15,505,458 � 15,505,458 15,259,115 � 15,259,115

Net loss per share,
basic and diluted $ (1.57) $ 0.20 $ (1.37) $ (1.34) $ (0.14) $ (1.48)

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 208

F-21

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustments upon the Company�s previously reported
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005:

December 31, 2005
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 72,502,906 $ � $ 72,502,906
Available-for-sale marketable securities 52,225,590 � 52,225,590
Accounts receivable 149,287 � 149,287
Prepaid expenses and other assets 346,919 � 346,919

Total current assets 125,224,702 � 125,224,702
Property and equipment, net 2,517,859 � 2,517,859
Other assets 2,973,155 � 2,973,155

Total assets $ 130,715,716 $ � $ 130,715,716

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,268,325 $ � $ 1,268,325
Accrued expenses 4,310,003 886,037 5,196,040
Contract advances 6,112,549 � 6,112,549
Deferred revenue 435,861 � 435,861

Total current liabilities 12,126,738 886,037 13,012,775
Deferred revenue 755,647 � 755,647
Convertible debt 100,000,000 � 100,000,000

Total liabilities 112,882,385 886,037 113,768,422
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value � � �
Common Stock, $0.01 par value 155,232 155,232
Additional paid-in-capital 197,388,929 7,444,831 204,833,760
Accumulated deficit (179,644,632) (8,330,868) (187,975,500)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (66,198) � (66,198)

Total stockholders� equity 17,833,331 (886,037) 16,947,294

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 130,715,716 $ � $ 130,715,716

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 210

F-22

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 211

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustments on each component of stockholders equity
(deficit) for the years 1996 through 2005:

Net Impact to
Additional
Paid-In Accumulated Stockholders�

Fiscal Year Capital Deficit
Equity
(Deficit)

1996 $ 57,182 $ (57,182) $ �
1997 280,609 (280,609) �
1998 613,848 (614,966) (1,118)
1999 432,536 (435,269) (2,733)
2000 1,029,007 (1,091,267) (62,260)
2001 2,238,867 (2,262,350) (23,483)
2002 (593,335) 534,245 (59,090)
2003 4,412,355 (4,925,406) (513,051)

Sub-total 8,471,069 (9,132,804) (661,735)
2004 1,995,577 (2,239,964) (244,387)
2005 (3,021,815) 3,041,900 20,085

Total $ 7,444,831 $ (8,330,868) $ (886,037)

F-23

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 212

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustments upon the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statements of cash flows for the years 2005 and 2004:

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Year Ended December 31, 2004
As Previously As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating activities:
Net loss $ (24,310,858) $ 3,041,900 $ (21,268,958) $ (20,381,258) $ (2,239,964) $ (22,621,222)
Adjustments to
reconcile net loss to
net cash used in
operating activities:
Depreciation,
amortization and
asset write offs 1,188,610 � 1,188,610 1,000,101 � 1,000,101
Stock compensation
expense (credit) 3,419 (3,021,815) (3,018,396) 97,308 1,995,577 2,092,885
Amortization of
deferred financing
costs 475,115 � 475,115 260,188 � 260,188
Changes in operating
assets and liabilities,
exclusive of amounts
acquired from the
merger with Predix:
Accounts receivable 173,259 � 173,259 (276,474) � (276,474)
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 238,219 � 238,219 (191,459) � (191,459)
Other assets and
liabilities � � � 4,943 � 4,943
Accounts payable 329,827 � 329,827 (999,867) � (999,867)
Accrued expenses 91,169 (20,085) 71,084 (1,300,985) 244,387 (1,056,598)
Contract advances (37,464) � (37,464) 2,977,306 � 2,977,306
Deferred revenue (2,406,099) � (2,406,099) (3,650,620) � (3,650,620)

Net cash used in
operating activities (24,254,803) � (24,254,803) (22,460,817) � (22,460,817)
Investing activities:
Cash paid for merger
with Predix, net of
cash acquired � � � � � �
Purchases of
marketable securities (88,618,059) � (88,618,059) (93,663,936) � (93,663,936)

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 213

Sales or redemptions
of marketable
securities 127,648,784 � 127,648,784 45,607,145 � 45,607,145
Purchases of fixed
assets (1,215,665) � (1,215,665) (2,077,559) � (2,077,559)

Net cash provided by
(used in) investing
activities 37,815,060 � 37,815,060 (50,134,350) � (50,134,350)
Financing activities:
Net proceeds from
issuance of
convertible debt � � � 96,350,000 � 96,350,000
Proceeds from loan
payable from
strategic partner 45,000,000 � 45,000,000 52,500,000 � 52,500,000
Repayment of loan
payable to strategic
partner (60,000,000) � (60,000,000) (45,000,000) � (45,000,000)
Proceeds from stock
options 474,115 � 474,115 5,219,039 � 5,219,039
Proceeds from
Employee Stock
Purchase Plan 103,996 � 103,996 232,109 � 232,109

Net cash provided by
(used in) financing
activities (14,421,889) � (14,421,889) 109,301,148 � 109,301,148

Net increase
(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents (861,632) � (861,632) 36,705,981 � 36,705,981
Cash and cash
equivalents at
beginning of year 73,364,538 � 73,364,538 36,658,557 � 36,658,557

Cash and cash
equivalents at end of
year $ 72,502,906 $ � $ 72,502,906 $ 73,364,538 $ � $ 73,364,538

Supplemental cash
flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 3,145,883 $ � $ 3,145,883 $ 1,747,236 $ � $ 1,747,236

Cash paid for taxes $ 41,991 $ � $ 41,991 $ 107,889 $ � $ 107,889

Supplemental
disclosure of
noncash financing
and investing
activities:

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 214

Issuance of common
stock in connection
with Intellectual
Property Agreement $ � $ � $ � $ 2,339,040 $ � $ 2,339,040

F-24

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 215

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

4.  Marketable Securities

The estimated fair value of marketable securities is determined based on broker quotes or quoted market prices or

[…]

In identifying the acquired in-process research and development, the developmental projects were evaluated in the
context of interpretation 4 and paragraph 11 of SFAS No. 2, �Accounting for Research and Development Costs�, along
with reference to the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Guide, Assets Acquired in a Business
Combination to be Used in Research and Development Activities: A Focus on Software, Electronic Devices and
Pharmaceutical Industries.

The following unaudited pro forma financial information presents the results of operations as if the merger had
occurred at the beginning of 2005 and 2006. All periods exclude the write-off of in-process research and development
of $123,500,000 as it has no continuing impact after the merger. The pro forma information does not purport to
indicate the results that would have actually been obtained had the merger been completed on the assumed dates or
which may be realized in the future.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2005

Historical Pro Forma Note Consolidated
EPIX Predix Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

(Restated)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Product development revenue $ 4,196 $ 1,737 $ � $ 5,933
Royalty revenue 2,333 � � 2,333
License fee revenue 661 563 � 1,224

Total revenues: 7,190 2,300 � 9,490
Operating expenses:
Royalty expense 98 � � 98
Research and development 18,294 29,351 725 (A) 48,370
General and administrative 9,586 7,031 1,616 (A) 18,233
Restructuring costs 972 205 � 1,177

Total operating expenses 28,950 36,587 2,341 67,878

Operating loss (21,760) (34,287) (2,341) (58,388)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 4,146 614 � 4,760
Interest expense (3,613) (30) � (3,643)

Loss before provision for income taxes (21,227) (33,703) (2,341) (57,271)

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 221

Provision for income taxes 42 � � 42

Net loss $ (21,269) $ (33,703) $ (2,341) $ (57,313)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.37) $ (1.97)

Weighted average shares, basic and diluted 15,505 13,621 (D) 29,126

F-28

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 222

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2006

Historical
Predix

(January 1,
2006 through Pro Forma Note Consolidated

EPIX
August 15,
2006) Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Product development revenue $ 2,909 $ 3,692 $ � $ 6,601
Royalty revenue 1,603 � � 1,603
License fee revenue 1,528 1,133 � 2,661

Total revenues: 6,040 4,825 � 10,865
Operating expenses:
Royalty expense 1,063 1,120 � 2,183
Research and development 26,255 18,204 577 A 45,036
Acquired in-process research and
development 123,500 � (123,500) B �
General and administrative 12,257 7,154 902 A 19,551

� (762) C
Restructuring costs 633 60 � 693

Total operating expenses 163,708 26,538 (122,783) 67,463

Operating loss (157,668) (21,713) 122,783 (56,598)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 5,496 126 � 5,622
Interest expense (5,076) (1,395) � (6,471)

Loss before provision for income
taxes (157,248) (22,982) 122,783 (57,447)
Provision for income taxes 145 � � 145

Net loss $ (157,393) $ (22,982) $ 122,783 $ (57,592)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (7.57) $ (1.79)

Weighted average shares, basic and
diluted 20,789 11,376 D 32,165

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 223

(A) To record compensation expense relating to the unvested Predix options exchanged for unvested EPIX options.

(B) To eliminate the charge for the fair value of in-process research and development acquired in the merger, which
was recorded as an expense immediately following the completion of the merger. Because this expense is
directly attributable to the acquisition and will not have a continuing impact, it is not reflected in the pro forma
condensed statement of operations.

(C) To eliminate the merger-related costs incurred by Predix and recorded as general and administrative expense.

[…]

stock-based compensation expense included $2.7 million in research and development and $1.5 million in general and
administrative expense. The compensation expense increased both basic and diluted net loss per share for the year
ended December 31, 2006 by $0.20. As of December 31, 2006, there was $12.5 million of unrecognized compensation
expense related to non-vested awards that is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.5 years.

F-34

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
The following table illustrates the effect on net loss and net loss per share for the years ended December 31, 2005 and
2004 as if the Company had applied the fair value provisions of SFAS 123 to options granted under the Company�s
stock option plans. In addition, the tables below present the impact of the additional stock-based compensation
expense-related adjustments on the Company�s previously reported pro forma information for the stated periods:

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Year Ended December 31, 2004
As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net loss � as
reported $ (24,310,858) $ 3,041,900 $ (21,268,958) $ (20,381,258) $ (2,239,964) $ (22,621,222)
Add:
employee
stock-based
compensation
expense
included in
net loss � (3,021,815) (3,021,815) 97,308 1,967,395 2,064,703
Less: pro
forma
adjustment for
stock-based
compensation (4,141,790) (370,192) (4,511,982) (6,047,438) (707,543) (6,754,981)

Net loss � pro
forma $ (28,452,648) $ (350,107) $ (28,802,755) $ (26,331,388) $ (980,112) $ (27,311,500)

Net loss per
share, basic
and diluted
As reported $ (1.57) $ 0.20 $ (1.37) $ (1.34) $ (0.14) $ (1.48)

Pro forma $ (1.84) $ (0.02) $ (1.86) $ (1.73) $ (0.06) $ (1.79)

The fair value of each stock option is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model
using the assumptions noted in the following table. The risk-free interest rate is based on a treasury instrument whose
term is consistent with the expected life of the stock options. Expected volatility is based on historical volatility data
of the Company�s stock and comparable companies to the expected option term. The Company uses the �simplified�
method, as prescribed by the SEC�s SAB No. 107, to calculate the expected term, or life, of these options.

Options ESPP
Year Ended December 31,

[…]

Product development revenue $ 1,475,819 $ 314,026 $ 1,297,720 $ 1,107,965
Royalty revenue 444,289 578,321 798,484 512,290
License fee revenue 165,896 165,896 165,894 163,061

Total revenues 2,086,004 1,058,243 2,262,098 1,783,316
Operating expenses:
Royalty expense 19,646 26,335 32,463 19,645
Research and development 3,439,936 5,726,480 5,282,224 3,845,281
General and administrative 1,765,096 2,885,082 2,551,024 2,384,930
Restructuring costs � � � 971,828

Total operating expenses 5,224,678 8,637,897 7,865,711 7,221,684
Operating loss (3,138,674) (7,579,654) (5,603,613) (5,438,368)
Other income, net (64,703) 53,634 193,940 350,471
Income taxes � � � 41,991

Net loss $ (3,203,377) $ (7,526,020) $ (5,409,673) $ (5,129,888)

Weighted average shares, basic and
diluted 15,484,451 15,504,798 15,515,383 15,516,736

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.21) $ (0.49) $ (0.35) $ (0.33)

The following tables present the effects of the restatement adjustments upon the Company�s previously reported
condensed consolidated statements of operations and balance sheets:

March 31, 2005 June 30, 2005
As

Previously
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Product development
revenue $ 1,475,819 $ � $ 1,475,819 $ 314,026 $ � $ 314,026
Royalty revenue 444,289 � 444,289 578,321 � 578,321
License fee revenue 165,896 � 165,896 165,896 � 165,896

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 252

Total revenues 2,086,004 � 2,086,004 1,058,243 � 1,058,243
Operating expenses:
Royalty expense 19,646 � 19,646 26,335 � 26,335
Research and
development 5,339,318 (1,899,382) 3,439,936 5,449,209 277,271 5,726,480
General and
administrative 2,917,892 (1,152,796) 1,765,096 2,732,417 152,665 2,885,082

Total operating
expenses: 8,276,856 (3,052,178) 5,224,678 8,207,961 429,936 8,637,897

Operating loss (6,190,852) 3,052,178 (3,138,674) (7,149,718) (429,936) (7,579,654)
Other income, net (64,703) � (64,703) 53,634 � 53,634
Income taxes � � � � � �

Net loss $ (6,255,555) $ 3,052,178 $ (3,203,377) $ (7,096,084) $ (429,936) $ (7,526,020)

Weighted average
shares:
Basic and diluted 15,484,451 � 15,484,451 15,504,798 � 15,504,798

Net loss per share,
basic and diluted $ (0.40) $ 0.19 $ (0.21) $ (0.46) $ (0.03) $ (0.49)

F-45

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 253

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

September 30, 2005 December 31, 2005
As

Previously
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Product development
revenue $ 1,297,720 $ � $ 1,297,720 $ 1,107,965 $ � $ 1,107,965
Royalty revenue 798,484 � 798,484 512,290 � 512,290
License fee revenue 165,894 � 165,894 163,061 � 163,061

Total revenues 2,262,098 � 2,262,098 1,783,316 � 1,783,316
Operating expenses:
Royalty expense 32,463 � 32,463 19,645 � 19,645
Research and
development 5,416,276 (134,052) 5,282,224 3,942,921 (97,640) 3,845,281
General and
administrative 2,667,056 (116,032) 2,551,024 2,456,864 (71,934) 2,384,930
Restructuring costs � � � 971,828 � 971,828

Total operating
expenses 8,115,795 (250,084) 7,865,711 7,391,258 (169,574) 7,221,684

Operating loss (5,853,697) 250,084 (5,603,613) (5,607,942) 169,574 (5,438,368)
Other income, net 193,940 � 193,940 350,471 � 350,471
Income taxes � � � 41,991 � 41,991

Net loss $ (5,659,757) $ 250,084 $ (5,409,673) $ (5,299,462) $ 169,574 $ (5,129,888)

Weighted average
shares:
Basic and diluted 15,515,383 � 15,515,383 15,516,736 � 15,516,736

Net loss per share,
basic and diluted $ (0.36) $ 0.01 $ (0.35) $ (0.34) $ 0.01 $ (0.33)

F-46

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 254

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

March 31, 2006 June 30, 2006
As Previously As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 75,963,558 $ � $ 75,963,558 $ 66,740,536 $ � $ 66,740,536
Available-for-sale
marketable securities 42,882,538 � 42,882,538 47,277,256 � 47,277,256
Accounts receivable 94,699 � 94,699 � � �
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 479,906 � 479,906 537,297 � 537,297

Total current assets 119,420,701 � 119,420,701 114,555,089 � 114,555,089
Property and equipment,
net 2,107,960 � 2,107,960 1,919,158 � 1,919,158
Other assets 3,492,867 � 3,492,867 4,336,863 � 4,336,863

Total assets $ 125,021,528 $ � $ 125,021,528 $ 120,811,110 $ � $ 120,811,110

Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 541,148 $ � $ 541,148 $ 326,432 $ � $ 326,432
Accrued expenses 3,894,527 886,037 4,780,564 3,263,484 886,037 4,149,521
Contract advances 5,425,318 � 5,425,318 4,754,808 � 4,754,808
Deferred revenue 330,598 � 330,598 225,335 � 225,335

Total current liabilities 10,191,591 886,037 11,077,628 8,570,059 886,037 9,456,096
Deferred revenue 699,314 � 699,314 642,980 � 642,980
Convertible debt 100,000,000 � 100,000,000 100,000,000 � 100,000,000

Total liabilities 110,890,905 886,037 111,776,942 109,213,039 886,037 110,099,076
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par
value � � � � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par
value 155,232 � 155,232 155,307 � 155,307
Additional paid-in-capital 198,181,684 7,444,831 205,626,515 198,805,907 7,444,831 206,250,738
Accumulated deficit (184,171,953) (8,330,868) (192,502,821) (187,328,017) (8,330,868) (195,658,885)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) (34,340) � (34,340) (35,126) � (35,126)

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 255

Total stockholders� equity 14,130,623 (886,037) 13,244,586 11,598,071 (886,037) 10,712,034

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 125,021,528 $ � $ 125,021,528 $ 120,811,110 $ � $ 120,811,110

F-47

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 256

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

September 30, 2006
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 66,825,143 $ � $ 66,825,143
Available-for-sale marketable securities 46,270,036 � 46,270,036
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,817,866 � 1,817,866

Total current assets 114,913,045 � 114,913,045
Property and equipment, net 2,951,882 � 2,951,882
Other assets 4,309,797 � 4,309,797
Goodwill 3,506,274 � 3,506,274

Total assets $ 125,680,998 $ � $ 125,680,998

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,389,737 $ � $ 5,389,737
Accrued expenses 8,236,974 886,037 9,123,011
Contract advances 4,506,710 � 4,506,710
Merger consideration payable 20,000,000 � 20,000,000
Other current liabilities 380,387 � 380,387
Deferred revenue 3,699,119 � 3,699,119
Current portion of capital lease obligation 42,801 � 42,801

Total current liabilities 42,255,728 886,037 43,141,765
Deferred revenue 947,779 � 947,779
Capital lease obligation 79,705 � 79,705
Merger consideration payable 15,000,000 � 15,000,000
Other liabilities 1,845,108 � 1,845,108
Convertible debt 100,000,000 � 100,000,000

Total liabilities 160,128,320 886,037 161,014,357
Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value 291,528 � 291,528
Additional paid-in-capital 285,668,130 7,444,831 293,112,961
Accumulated deficit (320,418,569) (8,330,868) (328,749,437)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 11,589 � 11,589

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (34,447,322) (886,037) (35,333,359)

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 257

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 125,680,998 $ � $ 125,680,998

F-48

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 258

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

March 31, 2005 June 30, 2005
As Previously As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 69,446,753 $ � $ 69,446,753 $ 74,318,112 $ � $ 74,318,112
Available-for-sale
marketable securities 89,172,287 � 89,172,287 77,107,458 � 77,107,458
Accounts receivable 664,183 � 664,183 361,609 � 361,609
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 716,191 � 716,191 764,374 � 764,374

Total current assets 159,999,414 � 159,999,414 152,551,553 � 152,551,553
Property and equipment,
net 2,384,659 � 2,384,659 2,630,883 � 2,630,883
Other assets 3,333,409 � 3,333,409 3,212,827 � 3,212,827

Total assets $ 165,717,482 $ � $ 165,717,482 $ 158,395,263 $ � $ 158,395,263

Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,021,759 $ � $ 1,021,759 $ 1,078,226 $ � $ 1,078,226
Accrued expenses 5,110,668 906,972 6,017,640 4,428,126 907,821 5,335,947
Contract advances 5,999,672 � 5,999,672 6,921,611 � 6,921,611
Loan payable to strategic
partner 15,000,000 � 15,000,000 15,000,000 � 15,000,000
Deferred revenue 1,951,304 � 1,951,304 1,424,598 � 1,424,598

Total current liabilities 29,083,403 906,972 29,990,375 28,852,561 907,821 29,760,382
Deferred revenue 1,043,829 � 1,043,829 877,934 � 877,934
Convertible debt 100,000,000 � 100,000,000 100,000,000 � 100,000,000

Total liabilities 130,127,232 906,972 131,034,204 129,730,495 907,821 130,638,316
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par
value � � � � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par
value 155,047 � 155,047 155,114 � 155,114
Additional paid-in-capital 197,248,395 7,413,619 204,662,014 197,322,986 7,842,705 205,165,691
Accumulated deficit (161,589,329) (8,320,591) (169,909,920) (168,685,413) (8,750,526) (177,435,939)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income

(223,863) � (223,863) (127,919) � (127,919)

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 259

(loss)

Total stockholders� equity 35,590,250 (906,972) 34,683,278 28,664,768 (907,821) 27,756,947

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 165,717,482 $ � $ 165,717,482 $ 158,395,263 $ � $ 158,395,263

F-49

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 260

Table of Contents

EPIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

September 30, 2005
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 81,502,706 $ � $ 81,502,706
Available-for-sale marketable securities 64,431,943 � 64,431,943
Accounts receivable 251,746 � 251,746
Prepaid expenses and other assets 694,374 � 694,374

Total current assets 146,880,769 � 146,880,769
Property and equipment, net 2,842,161 � 2,842,161
Other assets 3,095,861 � 3,095,861

Total assets $ 152,818,791 $ � $ 152,818,791

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,151,074 $ � $ 1,151,074
Accrued expenses 5,560,570 885,188 6,445,758
Contract advances 6,610,619 � 6,610,619
Loan payable to strategic partner 15,000,000 � 15,000,000
Deferred revenue 618,997 � 618,997

Total current liabilities 28,941,260 885,188 29,826,448
Deferred revenue 796,249 � 796,249
Convertible debt 100,000,000 � 100,000,000

Total liabilities 129,737,509 885,188 130,622,697
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value 155,166 � 155,166
Additional paid-in-capital 197,355,294 7,615,254 204,970,548
Accumulated deficit (174,345,170) (8,500,442) (182,845,612)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (84,008) � (84,008)

Total stockholders� equity 23,081,282 (885,188) 22,196,094

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 152,818,791 $ � $ 152,818,791

F-50

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 261